GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 282
ANSWERED ON 15/09/2020

RURAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME IN BHARATPUR DISTRICT
282. SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any schemes has been started for rural Development in Bharatpur District during the last three years;

(b) if so, the amount released thereunder; and

(c) if not, whether any scheme is under consideration in this regard for the next three years and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a): During last three years, though no new schemes have been started for rural development in the Bharatpur District of Rajasthan, ongoing Rural Development Schemes of the Government, started earlier than last three years, are being continued in the District. Details are provided at Annexure-I.

(b): Does not arise.

(c): The ongoing schemes will run till their validity unless decided otherwise, in Bharatpur

District of Rajasthan.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred to in part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 282 due for reply on 15.09.2020

1. Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY)

Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) was launched in the year 2000 to provide all-weather road connectivity in rural areas. Details of PMGSY works sanctioned in Bharatpur District during last three years are as under:

Scheme [Year of Sanction [No. of Roads |Length in km |Cost in Rs. crore
PMGSY II  2017-18 11 117 63.84
2018-19 0 0 0
2019-20 0 0 0

Further, 17 roads of 127.83 km at the cost of Rs 89.44 crore has been sanctioned under PMGSY III in Bharatpur District during 2020-21.

2. Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Rural (PMAY-G)

The erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana(IAY) has been restructured as Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin(PMAY-G) w.e.f 1st April, 2016, aims to provide “Housing for All” through provision of pucca house with basic amenities to all houseless households and households living in kutcha and dilapidated house in rural areas by 2022. The overall target is to construct 2.95
Crore houses during the period 2016-17 to 2021-22, wherein 1 Crore house were set to be achieved in Phase-1 (2016-17 to 2018-19) and 1.95 Crore houses in Phase-II (2019-20 to 2021-
22).

Funds utilized in the district of Bharatpur, Rajasthan under PMAY-G is as follows:

(Rs. In lakhs)

Year Fund utilized*
2017-18 4698.24
2018-19 3114.84
2019-20 2465.58
2020-21 1683.72

*As per B3 report of AwaasSoft as on 11.9.2020


3. Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM)

The ongoing scheme of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana — National Rural Livelihoods
Mission (DAY-NRLM) has been expanded in 7 blocks (Kaman, Nagar, Dig, Nadbai, Sevar, Bayana & Pahari) of Bharatpur district in the last 3 years. Presently DAY-NRLM is being implemented in all 10 blocks across the district. The progress under DAY-NRLM is as under:-

Bharatpur —Day-NRLM Progress at a glance (Amount in Lakhs)
Year of No of S No of
In{plementa Gram |Villa . Cluster No of HQs rec SH(.}S [Amount of
tion start No of me|Village SHGs |Amount | eived |Amount|receive
Panchay| ges [SHGs pro .| Level . . Bank
S. No. [Block mbers b [Organi . _[received [of RF rel| Commu | of CIF r|d avail .
at Enter |[Ente| moted c Federation . . credit
enefitted|zations Revolvin| eased [nity Inv| eleased |ed Ban .
ed red S . availed
¢ funds estment k linka
Funds ges
1 | Roopwas | 2011-12 44 127 1083 12647 76 3 687 103.05 260 240.6 | 331 395.68
2 Kaman 2018-19 28 67 487 5645 26 0 213 31.95 151 37.75 112 717.5
3 Nagar 2019-20 15 34 245 2743 0 0 62 9.30 0 0 10 5
4 Deeg 2019-20 14 22 147 1673 0 0 45 6.75 0 0 1 1
5 Nadbai 2019-20 17 21 118 1192 0 0 51 7.65 0 0 1 1
6 | Kumher 2015-16 36 95 685 7911 52 3 412 61.80 199 1653 | 201 256.38
7 Sewar 2019-20 15 34 275 2775 4 0 101 15.15 0 0 68 71.09
8 Weir 2015-16 36 74 603 6929 31 1 371 55.65 184 120.70 | 170 264.4
9 | Bayana 2019-20 13 20 141 1596 0 0 62 9.30 0 0 20 20
10 | Pahari 2019-20 21 35 270 3176 15 0 99 14.85 0 0 13 10.5
Grand Total 239|529 4054 | 46287 | 204 7 2103 | 31545 | 794 | 56435 [ 927 | 110255
The details of funds releases are as under:-
FY Funds released(Rs in
Lakhs)
2017-18 427.50
2018-19 207.00
2019-20 227.94
2020-21(till Aug 265.00
2020)

4. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY)

Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY') which is a placement linked skill development program for wage employment. Skill development through Rural Self


Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) enabling a trainee to take Bank credit and start his/her own Micro-enterprise. Some of such trainees may also seek regular salaried jobs.

The physical achievement (number of candidates trained and placed/settled) under DDU-GKY and RSETI from Bharatpur District during the last three years is given below:

Year DDU-GKY RSETI
Candidates Candidates Candidates Candidates
Trained Placed Trained Placed
2017-18 5 31 777 639
2018-19 156 13 768 480
2019-20 333 12 771 508

The financial achievements under DDU-GKY are not reported District wise.

5. Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)

Physical progress under MGNREGA in Bharatpur District of Rajasthan in last three years and current year is as under:

Year

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21*

Households Provided
Employment (in lakhs)

1.28

1.2

1.3

1.5

Persondays Generated so
far (in lakhs)

50.52

49.2

54.74

41.81

Average days of
employment provided per household

39.62

40.86

41.97

27.87

Total number of
households completed 100
days of wage employment
(in no.)

1844

5130

7284

317

*as on 14.09.2020

Financial progress under MGNREGA in Bharatpur District of Rajasthan in last three years and current year is as under:

(Rs. in lakhs)

Year 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21%
Total Exp. 12857.1 11482.79 12085.82 8899.09
Wages 7841.22 7384.36 9015.64 7042.66
Material and 4438.69 3260.42 1323.07 1009.73
Skilled Wages

Total Adm. 577.19 838.02 1747.11 846.7
Expenditure

*as on 14.09.2020


6. National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP)

National Social Assistance Programme (NSAP) is a welfare programme for the persons Belonging to Below Poverty Line(BPL) household and implemented in rural as well as urban areas of the Country. Implementation of the NSAP Schemes is done by the State/UTs.
Identification of beneficiaries, sanction and disbursement of benefit under the schemes of NSAP is done by the States/UTs. Funds are released to States/UTs in two six monthly installments.
Progress of NSAP in the State of Rajasthan is as under:

Physical/Financial progress of Rajasthan including Bharatpur District

1. State Cap and Digitalized beneficiaries- schemes wise and total.

Name of Scheme NSAP Beneficiaries in State NSAP Beneficiaries in of Rajasthan Bharatpur District

NSAP 1386860 37012

Funds released to Rajasthan during last three years ( Rs in lakh)

2017-18 2018-19 2019-2020

41765.77 30524.70 31141.14

7. Shyama Prasad Mukherji National Rurban Mission (SPMRM)

No new scheme have been started for rural Development in Bharatpur District during last three years. However, under SPMRM, development of one cluster Jurahera, subdistrict Kaman, was initiated in the year 2016.

For cluster Jurahera under SPMRM, the total critical gap funds approved are Rs. 30 crore, and the total funds released till date is: Rs. 18 crore (Central Share Rs. 10.80 crore and State share
Rs. 7.20 crore).

The physical and financial progress of the works in cluster Jurahera, Bharatpur District, of Rajasthan under SPMRM is as follows:

Physical Progress

Physical Status

Cluster District ICAP ICAP Planning DPR DPR Spatial
Approved | Approved In | Notification | Approved Approved Plan
By The RurbanSoft By The In
Ministry Ministry RurbanSoft
JUREHERA | BHARATPUR | Approved | Approved Notified Approved Pending Under
progress


No. of Works (Cumulative Nos.)
Proposed | Ongoing | Completed
No. of No. of No. of
Cluster District Works Works Works
JUREHERA | BHARATPUR 654 292 436
Financial Progress
(Rs. in crore)
Convergence CGF Total
Inves
tmen % Invest
% t State | Total Expe ment %
Investment | Expen | Expendi | Appr Central Rele Rele Expen | nditu | Appro Expen Expend
Cluster District Approved diture ture oved Release ase ase diture re ved diture iture
JUREHERA BHARATPUR 70.03 37.27 53.22 30 10.8 7.2 18 8.45 28.17 | 100.03 45.72 45.71

8. Saansad Adarsh Gram Yojana (SAGY)

A total of 3 Gram Panchayats have been identified in Bharatpur district. Further, the SAGY GPs have been successful in completing the implementation of 33 projects out of the 89 planned under their VDPs in Bharatpur district as per the information available on saanjhi.gov.in.
It is stated that under the SAGY framework, the development of Gram Panchayats is envisaged through effective convergence and implementation of existing development Schemes of Government under the administrative control of respective Ministries without allocation of any

additional fund.
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